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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) MODULE SAFETY QUALIFICATION -

Part 1: Requirements for construction

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
interngtional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical/and etectronic|fields. To
this ehd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standard echnicalSpedifications,
Technlical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (he as “IEC
Publidation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC nterested
in th and non-
goverpmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this pfe bs closely
with the International Organization for Standardization ( i i enditi eteqmined by
agreenent between the two organizations

2) The fdrmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters exp ernational
consepsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each te from all
interested IEC National Committees.

3) IEC National
Com nt of IEC
Publi r for any
misinterpretation by any end user

4) In order to promote international unlformlty, blications
transgarently to the maximum extent pos vergence
between any IEC Publication and the corre indicated in
the lafter

5) IEC e for any
equipment declared to be in

6) All users should ensure that the

7) No liapility shaII a perts and
mem amage or
other |[damage of a y ees) and
expen bther IEC
Publig

8) Attent efefences cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indisp ation of this publication.

9) Attent i the“possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the pubject of
pateni{fi EC st held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Internat 61730-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 8R: Solar

photovaltaic’ene tems.

The textof this standard 1S based on the Tollowing documents.

FDIS Report on voting
82/356/FDIS 82/365/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
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IEC 61730 consists of the following parts, under the general title Photovoltaic (PV) module
safety qualification:

Part 1: Requirements for construction
Part 2: Requirements for testing

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;
* withdrawn;

. replslaced by a revised edition, or
+ amepded.

@C@

23
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PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) MODULE SAFETY QUALIFICATION -

Part 1: Requirements for construction

1 Scope and object

This part of IEC 61730 describes the fundamental construction requirements for photovoltaic
(PV) modules in order to provide safe electrical and mechanical operation during their

expecte lifetime Q.Imarifin topics are provided to assess the prevention af-electrical shock,
fire hazards, and personal injury due to mechanical and environmental stresses. part of
IEC 61730 pertains to the particular requirements of construction. nes the
requirements of testing.

This stgndard attempts to define the basic requirements for v s of PV
module$, but it cannot be considered to encompass all nationa d codes.
The spdcific requirements for marine and vehicle applicati 3 tandard
is not applicable to modules with integrated AC inverters

This standard is designed so that its test sequence 1215 or
IEC 61646, so that a single set of s orm both the safety and
performpance evaluation of a photovoltaic module 'd

The oblect of this document is to prow amental
construg¢tion of photovoltaic module under
IEC 61730-2. These requir i jsuse of
moduleg or the breakdo ic shock
and pefsonal injury. The nts and
additionjal tests that are

Compornent requjrements are intended-to\provide evidence of performance of that component
approprjate to it ication i le eonstruction and environment

NOTE The additional con s”outlined in relevant ISO standards, or the national or Idcal codes
which go inst i odules in their intended locations, should be considered ipn addition
to the reqpi in i eGment.

2 Nor

The follpwing documents are indispensable for the application of this document.
For datgd references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the lates} edition
of the referenced document (including any amendments) applies.

IEC 60112, Method for the determination of the proof and the comparative tracking indices of
solid insulating materials

IEC 60130 (all parts), Connectors for frequencies below 3 MHz

IEC 60189-2, Low-frequency cables and wires with PVC insulation and PVC sheath — Part 2:

Cables in pairs, triples, quads and quintuples for inside installations
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IEC 60216-1, Electrical insulating materials — Thermal endurance properties — Part 1: Ageing
procedures and evaluation of test results

IEC 60216-5, Electrical insulating materials — Thermal endurance properties — Part 5:
Determination of relative thermal endurance index (RTE) of an insulating material

IEC 60364-5-51, Electrical installations of buildings — Part 5-51: Selection and erection of
electrical equipment — Common rules

IEC 60417-DB:20021, Graphical symbols for use on equipment

IEC 60929, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP Code)

IEC 60995-1-1, Fire hazard testing — Part 1-1: Guidance for assé gzard of

electrotgchnical products — General guidelines
IEC 60947-1, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear — Par,

IEC 61140:2001, Protection against electric shock ~ or installatjon and
equipment
IEC 61415, Crystalline silicon terrestria tion and
type approval

IEC 61646, Thin-film terrestrial photo
approvdl

nd type

IEC 61721, Susceptibi
(resistahce to impact te

30-2:20@

damage

IEC 617 ents for

testing

ISO 261

ISO 267
nuts

Its, and

ANSI/U tion

ANSI Z97 1, Americam Nationmal—Standard—for-Safety Gfazing Materials—tUsedim Buildings —
Safety Performance Specifications and Methods of Test

ASTM D2303-97, Standard Test Methods for Liquid-Contaminant, Inclined-Plane Tracking and
Erosion of Insulating Materials

ASTM E162-02a, Standard Test Method for Surface Flammability of Materials Using a Radiant
Heat Energy Source

1 «“DB” refers to the IEC on-line database.
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3 Application classes

3.1 General

Photovoltaic modules may be installed in many different applications. Therefore, it is
important to evaluate the potential hazards associated with those applications and to evaluate
the construction of the module accordingly.

Relevant safety requirements and necessary tests shall be performed to verify the
conformance to the requirements of that application class. This clause defines those
application classes and construction qualities required for each class.

Applicalion classes for PV-modules are defined as follows:

Moduleg rated for use in this application class may be used in ems, o greater
than 50[V DC or 240 W, where general contact access ig”anticipated> Modules qualified for
safety t i ass are
conside

3.3 Class B: Restricted access, hazardous volta 3 : s
Moduled ) estficted to systems protected from public
access i provide
protecti 5 0.

3.4 Class C: Limited volag

Moduleg$ rated for use i icati ass_are restricted to systems operating at lgss than
50V DG and 240 W, N r safety
throughlthis part© jered to

meet thé requirement

NOTE
4 Conpstruction

41 Ge

sh

4.1.1 All moedute
to IEC q0364-5-51.

3|l be able to operate under environmental condition type AB8 ag¢cording

4.1.2 A module shall be completely assembled when shipped from the factory, or shall be
provided in subassemblies, provided assembly of the product does not involve any action that
is likely to affect compliance with the requirements of the IEC 61730 series.

4.1.3 An assembly part, such as a terminal compartment cover, need not be affixed to the
module at the factory. Incorporation of a module into the final assembly shall not require any
alteration of the module from its originally evaluated form, unless specific details describing
necessary modification(s) are provided in the installation instructions.
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4.1.4 If a module must bear a definite relationship to another module for the intended
installation and operation (for example, to allow connectors to mate), it shall be constructed to

permit incorporation into the final assembly without the need for alteration.

4.1.5 The construction of a module shall be such that ground continuity is not interrupted by

installation.

4.1.6 Parts shall be prevented from loosening or turning if such loosening or turning may

result in a risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

4.1.7 Friction between surfaces, such as simple spring pressure, is not acceptable as the

H ot la 1o H 1 H £
sole megns—totmhibit-thre tuullllg orTooSenNMmMygoT a palt.

4.1.8 Any adjustable or movable structural part shall be provided
reduce the likelihood of unintentional movement, if any such mover
fire, eleg¢tric shock, or injury to persons.

4.2 MItaI parts

4.2.1
in comb)
the reqyirements in this standard.

4.2.2 Ifon or mild steel serving as a\nece
weather shall be plated, painted, or ena

4.2.3 3$imple sheared or
protectdd.

5 Polymeric mfter'als
5.1 Geheral

Polymetls are classified ouroperational categories:

— poly i enclosure for live metal parts (such as a junction box);

— polyprers_serving.as a\support of live metal parts (such as integrated terminals);

— poly S ing e outer surface for the module (such as the supers
subs

— barr|ers.

evice to
:} risk of

hlone or
ply with

d to the

itionally

frate or

Exception: Encapsulation materials are not required to meet these requirements.

All polymeric materials shall have a minimum relative thermal index (electrical and mechanical
as defined by IEC 60216-5) of 20 °C above the maximum measured operating temperature of
said material in application, as measured during the temperature test (IEC 61730-2,

MST 21).

NOTE Polymers serving as a superstrate or substrate have additional requirements, as specified in 5.3. and 5.4.
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5.2 Polymers serving as an enclosure for live parts

A polymeric material serving as the enclosure of a part involving a risk of fire or electric shock
shall comply with the following requirements:

a) 5-V flammability rating, either by material test or testing in the end-product design
(IEC 60695-1-1);

b) 5-V flammability rating, after water immersion and exposure of the end-product
(IEC 60695-1-1);

c) ultraviolet radiation resistance (if exposed to direct sunlight in the application), as
determined in accordance with ANSI/UL 746C, and

d) ami

C 60695-1-1);

5.3 Po]ymers serving to support live parts

A polymeric material serving as the support or insulation of a part i i f fire or
electric shock shall:

a) have a flammability classification of HB, V-2, V-1, or V- num high-current

arc ignition rating determined in accordance with | 6069 nin Table 1
Table 1 — High arc |gn|t|oWg(o@¥ fla abll classification
Flammability classmca on High urre\u{c/vémtlon rating
HB 60
V-2 Q 30
-1 5 30

15
b) have a Com i |yof 250 V or more, if the system voltage fating is
600 |V or less, as de [ i cordance with IEC 60112,

c) havs ating of 1 h using the time to track mgthod at
2,51 ing t Y if the maximum system operating voltage rating fis in the
601

d) compl nts for exposure to ultraviolet light as determined in accprdance
with 6C if exposed to direct sunlight during normal operatior] of the
produc

NOTE Pplymeéric*materials that are exposed to direct sunlight but are protected by glass, or other transparent
medium, may/be tested with an equivalent layer of that medium attenuating the ultraviolet light exposure ¢luring the
test.

5.4 Polymers serving as an outer surface

5.4.1 A polymeric substrate or superstrate shall have a thermal index, both electrical and
mechanical, as determined in accordance with IEC 60216-5 of at least 90°C. In addition, the
thermal index shall be at least 20 °C above the maximum measured operating temperature of
the material as measured during the temperature test given in IEC 61730-2, MST 21.
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5.4.2 Polymeric materials that serve as the outer enclosure for a module that (1) is intended
to be installed in a multi-module or -panel system or (2) has an exposed surface area greater
than 1 m2 or a single dimension larger than 2 m, shall have a maximum flame spread index of
100 as determined under ASTM E162-02a.

NOTE Materials that serve as the wiring enclosure for a module, in accordance with 6.1.1, need not comply.

5.4.3 If exposed to direct sunlight in the application, the polymeric material shall have been
evaluated for ultraviolet (UV) radiation resistance as determined in accordance with
ANSI/UL 746C.

5.4.4 Polymeric materials intended for use as a superstrate or substrate, without appropriate
IEC insllation pre-qualification, shall comply with the requirements of the partial \discharge
test, IEC 61730-2, MST 15.

5.5 Bafriers

A barrigr of polymeric insulating material providing the sole insulati ‘ i part and
an accessible metal part or between uninsulated live parts f the ial shall be

of adeduate thickness and of a material appropriate pplicati ned by
IEC 61140. The barrier or liner shall be held in place bcted to
the extent that its necessary properties fall below| the for the

applicatjon.

5.6 Structural glazing materials

All strugtural glazing materials used /as supe ction of

module$ shall comply with the reqmre ents for-safety glazing as described in ANSI 497.1-93
: 3CCO ) ith"MST 32.

by mateyi

6 Inter

A currept- i 3 ' ~ have the mechanical strength and current-garrying
capacity f 5 i

6.1 Int
6.1.1 iri thin\a moedule shall have an insulation rated for a minimum of 90°C, with
a gauggrand v ) ing acceptable for the application as defined by the requirements of

IEC 60189-
6.1.2 tt in the
intended-manne e insulation w ot be exposec o-the degrading effects of direct slunlight.

Exception: The requirement does not apply to wiring with insulation rated “sunlight resistant”.

6.2 Splices

A splice shall be considered acceptable with insulation equivalent to that required for the
wiring involved.
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6.3 Mechanical securement

6.3.1 A joint or connection shall be mechanically secure and shall provide electrical contact
without strain on connections and terminals. Soldered connections between module
interconnections and cell metallizations are considered mechanically secure when held by
encapsulation systems.

6.3.2 An uninsulated live part, including a terminal, shall be secured to its supporting surface
so that it will be prevented from turning or shifting in position, if such motion may result in
reduction of spacings to less than required in Tables 3 and 4.

7 Conpections

7.1 Figld connections — general requirements

7.11 A module shall be provided with wiring terminal rs, \or\lgads to

accommodate current-carrying conductors of the load circuit.

7.1.2 FKield connections shall either be rated for exposu nlight as ddfined in
Clause p or so located that after installation they will degrading effects
of direc{ sunlight.

7.2 Figld wiring terminals

7.2.1 If the module contains a field wiring te e Il be rated for the appropriate
voltage [and current for the application 2 ' in compliance with the requirements of
IEC 60947-1.

7.2.2 | minals integral to the constructioh of the
termina ing requirements:

7.2.21 4 3 ) efnal conductors shall have a thread conforming
with IS e comparable in pitch and mechanical strendth (e.g.
standar § used for field wiring shall not serve to fix any other
compon 3 o permitted to clamp internal conductors proviged that
the inte so arranged that they will not be displaced when fitling the
externa

7.2.2.2 € ral\scre all have minimum sizes as shown in Table 2. Stud termingls shall
be prov

7.2.2.3 | Terminals shall be so designed that they clamp the conductor betweep metal
surfaces with suificient contact pressure and without damage to the conductor. Terminals
shall be so designed or located that the conductor cannot slip out when the clamping screws
or nuts are tightened. Terminals shall be so fixed that, when the means of clamping the
conductor is tightened or loosened:

a) the terminal itself does not work loose,
b) internal wiring is not subjected to stress,

c) creepage distances and clearances are not reduced below the values specified in
Clause 9.
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Table 2 — Sizes of terminals for supply conductors

Minimum nominal thread diameter

Rated current of equipment mm
A Pillar type or stud type Screw type
Up to and including 10 3,0 3,5
Over 10 up to and including 16 3,5 4,0
Over 16 up to and including 25 4,0 5,0
Over 25 up to and including 32 4,0 5,0
Over 32 yp to and including 40 5.0

7.3 Cohnectors

7.3.1 A connector intended for use in the output circuit of a n
approprjate voltage and current, as per the requirements of th
the conpector shall comply with the requirements of Claus
comparative tracking index and relative thermal index for tt

7.3.2 |

disconn

7.3.3 /
materia
a) the
b) resig
c) the g

d) ther C 61730-2, MST 11.

7.3.4 3

shall be polarised. If two or more se

will not or one, if it will result in an improper connection.
7.3.5 Fore yfating a grounding member, the grounding member sha
first to ma 0, break contact with the mating connector.

7.3.6 Connecto at can be separated without the use of a tool shall not have ac

conductrve parts, asdetermined by 10.2 of IEC 61730-2.

for the
ddition,
mability,

rmance,
le as a

bsed by

parable
e-versa

| be the

cessible

7.4 Output lead or cables

Leads extending from the module shall be rated for the appropriate system voltage, ampacity,

wet locations, temperature and sunlight resistance.
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8 Bonding and grounding

8.1 A module with accessible conductive parts which form a perimeter framing or mounting
system, or have a conductive surface area of greater that 10 cm? accessible after installation
shall have provision for grounding.

8.2 Modules rated as safety class Il may be provided with provisions for functional
grounding. Such grounding means shall be isolated from live parts by reinforced insulation
(7.3.2.2 of IEC 61140).

8.3 Each exposed conductive part of the module that is accessible during_normal use shall
be bonded together, as verified by 10.4 of IEC 61730-2.

they arg not required to be bonded.

8.4 Rdutine maintenance of a module shall not involve < king disturbing the ponding
path. A polt, screw, or other part used for bonding purpocse ithinta hall not
be intended for securing the complete device to the s

8.5 Bonding shall be by a positive me S i screwed
connectjons, or welding, soldering or brazing: i ee all non-
conduc i i

8.6 All of any
soldering.

8.7 If the bonding conhnegctio \ 5 two full
threads e

8.8 Th auge of

the bondgi

89 A
metallic
acceptap

the grounding path shall be protected against corrgsion by
s, such as painting, galvanising, or plating. Stainless|steel is

tal multiple-bearing pin-type hinge is considered to be an acgeptable

8.11 A wiring terminal or bonding location of a module intended to accommodate a field
installed equipment-grounding conductor shall be identified with the appropriate symbol
(IEC 60417-5019(DB:2002-10)) or shall have a green-coloured part. No other terminal or
location shall be identified in this manner.

8.12 |If a marking is used to identify an equipment grounding terminal, it shall be located on
or adjacent to the terminal, or on a wiring diagram affixed to the module or panel near the
terminal.
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9 Creepage and clearance distances

9.1 The creepage and clearance distances between uninsulated live parts not of the same
potential and between a live part and an accessible metal part, shall not be less than the
values specified in Tables 3 and 4.

These spacing requirements do not apply to the inherent spacings of a component. Such
spacings shall comply with the requirements for the component in question. These distances
also do not apply to solid insulation materials. Those insulation properties can be assessed
through the tests outlined in IEC 61730-2.

module
ck, or if
stances

d on

9.2 Crgepage and clearance distances at field wiring terminals are to be ju
open-cifcuit voltage (7,.). If additional unmarked terminals exist in
wiring términals are marked specifically for grounding, the creepag
will be jidged on the basis of the maximum system operating volta

Table 3 — Minimum acceptable creepage and clearanc
between field wiring term@\
Voltage

v (g
\

0-50
51 -300
301 -600

601 -1 000

1001 -1500 (-\

Clearance
mm

Class B Class A
2 2
3,2 6,4
3,2 6,4
4,2 8,4
8 11

NOTE Tpe‘encapsulant materials used in PV construction cannot be considered totally non-hygroscopic and the
lamination process does not provide a truly sealed system. Therefore, creepage and clearance distances specified
are based on pollution degree 2, material grade Illa & lllb, also case A, impulse voltage 8 kV. Rounding was done
upward to promote conservative margins.

9.3 The spacings at a field-wiring terminal are to be measured with and without wire
connected to the terminal. The wire shall be connected as it would be in actual use. If the
terminal will properly accommodate it, and if the product is not marked to restrict its use, the
wire is to be one size larger than that required, otherwise, the wire is to be the size required.

9.4 Surfaces separated by a gap of 0,4 mm or less are considered to be in contact with each
other for the purpose of judging creepage distances.
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10 Field wiring compartments with covers

10.1 General

Modules designed for the application of a permanently attached wiring system by an installer
in the field shall be provided with an enclosed wiring compartment, which provides protection
of the conductors and connections from environmental stress, protection from accessibility to
live uninsulated parts and strain relief for the attached wiring system.

NOTE The considerations mentioned in Clause 5 apply to non-metallic wiring compartments.

10.2
A wirind compartment intended for the attachment of a field-applied perm ing system
shall pr [able 5.

Table 5 — Minimum wall thickness for gi

m

Material W\;hick ess ?

Sheet steel, uncoated \/’l,/35

Sheet steel, zinc coated

\ G 1,42
Sheet aluminium < 1,59

Cast iron, aluminium, brass, or bronze 2,4
Polymeric materials ~ 3
3 |f the wall thickness is less th he specified alué%:jz;epta 'IM to be determined from the results pf the
impact test, the crushing resistance test, the ¢ it b ing tests, and the end-product 5 V flammability ftests. For
enclosur¢ with conduit, see[{ab 6.

10.3 Internal v e

A minimum internal
module | shall be

tended conductor, including integral conductons of the
mpartment, within £5 % as given in Table 6.

Table 6 inkgTun bernal volume/conductor for given conductor size
~
\ Wize Minimum internal volume, each conduyctor

RSN

\/1,/5 mm? 25

No. 14 AWG 33

2,5 mm? 40

No. 12 AWG 36,9

4 mm’ 60

In the space comprising the minimum required volume, no enclosure dimension shall be less
than 20 mm.
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10.4 Openings

All openings shall be provided with appropriate coverings (such as knockouts, plugs, etc.),
whose functions comply with the requirements of 5.2.1, the wet leakage test of Subclause
10.20 of IEC 61646 and the accessibility test of Subclause 10.2 of IEC 61730-2, and should
only be able to be removed by the use of a tool.

10.5 Gaskets and seals

Gaskets and seals shall not deteriorate beyond limits during accelerated ageing, and shall not
be used where they may be subject to flexing during normal operation. See accelerated
ageing test, IEC 60216-1.

10.6 Strain relief

Strain nelief shall be provided so that stress on a lead intende
otherwige likely to be handled in the field, including a flexible ¢
electrical connection inside the module. Mechanical secure
10.14 of IEC 61215 meet this requirement.

}ion, or
d to the
ply with

10.7 Sharp edges

10.7.1 |[The enclosure shall be smooth and free
damage insulation or conductors.

hat may

Complignce shall be done by inspection.

10.7.2 kouts.
10.8 Cpnduit application

10.8.1 |A threaded hale i of rigid
metal cpnduit «@e rei ck, and
shall be|tapered un

10.8.2 C ple in a
compariment W ) ss than
3,5 nor conduit
bushing|e

10.8.3 olein a
compariment wal > all be a

smooth | roGnded inlet hole for the conductors which shall afford protection to the conductors
equivalemttothatprovided by astanmdard comduit busting:

10.8.4 For a non-threaded opening in a metal wiring compartment intended to accommodate
rigid metallic conduit, a flat surface of sufficient area shall be provided around the opening to
accept the bearing surfaces of the bushing and lock washer.

10.8.5 Conduit shall comply with the Conduit bending test described in Clause 11 of
IEC 61730-2, MST 33.
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10.9 Conduit applications — Non-metallic

10.9.1 The sides, end walls, and bottom of a non-metallic wiring enclosure specified for
conduit applications shall not have a thickness less than the values specified in Table 7.

Table 7 — Wall thickness of polymeric boxes intended for conduit

Trade size of conduit Minimum wall thickness
mm mm
13 to 25 3
26 to 50 4
571 to 100 5 7
10.9.2 conduit
shall haye the following:
a) onelor more unthreaded conduit-connection sockets integ i ent that
comply with the requirements of the conduit system intended;
b) one r one or
mor¢ knockouts that comply with the requiremen
c) compliance with Subclause 11.2 of IEC 61730-% if in igi {metallic
conduit. A module which does not ith non-
rigidl non-metallic conduit only." ed "For
use with rigid non-metallic conduit”.
10.9.3 nd stop
for the [conduit. The socket di i box, the
socket dlepths, and the hi f ield in the

applicable conduit syst

10.9.4 |A knoc
accomnjodate rigid no

applicable conduit s

] on-metallic wiring compartment interjded to
A hall comply with the dimensional requirements of the

11 Marking

1.1 K clude the following clear and indelible markings:

— hamg, monog or symbol of manufacturer;

— type|or’model number;

— serigtmmumber;

— polarity of terminals or leads (colour coding is permissible);
— maximum system voltage for which the module is suitable;
— safety class in accordance with IEC 61140, if applicable.

The date and place of manufacture shall be marked on the module or be traceable from the
serial number.

NOTE International symbols should be used where applicable.
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11.2 These additional markings shall be applied to either the module or placed into the
instruction and installation data (required documents). All electrical data should be shown as
relative to standard test conditions (1 000 W/mZ2 at 25 °C):

— voltage at open-circuit;

— current at short-circuit;

— maximum over-current protection rating, as verified by IEC 61730-2, MST 26;

— recommended maximum series/parallel module configurations;

— application class of product.

‘Do not
bted for
e shock
12 Refuirements for supplied documents
12.1 A module or panel shall be supplied ing the
methods of electrical and mechanical s i ile. The
instructijons shall state the applicatio and any
specific|limitations required for that applicatio
12.2 W cing, or
specific| means of attachp neter or
parameters shall be include ions
12.3 The electrical i e wiring
method [to be us i

— a statement indicating the minimum mechanical means for securing the module or panel to
the roof;

— for a non-integral module or panel, a statement that the assembly is to be mounted over a
fire resistant roof covering rated for the application;

— indication of any slope required for maintaining a fire class rating.

12.5 The installation instructions shall include a statement advising that artificially
concentrated sunlight shall not be directed on the module or panel.
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12.6 Assembly instructions shall be provided with a product shipped in subassemblies, and
shall be detailed and adequate to the degree required to facilitate total assembly of the
product.

12.7 To allow for increased output of a module resulting from certain conditions of use, the
installation instructions shall include the following statement or the equivalent:

"Under normal conditions, a photovoltaic module is likely to experience conditions that
produce more current and/or voltage than reported at standard test conditions. Accordingly,
the values of Igc and Ve marked on this module should be multiplied by a factor of 1,25
when determining component voltage ratings, conductor current ratings, fuse sizes, and size
of contrals_connected to the PV output "

13 Modifications

13.1 Ay significant redesign or reconfiguration of the electrical o ' nts of a
module | previously qualified under both this part of IEC sting in
IEC 61730-2 will require an engineering re-examination 4 nine the ¢ffect of

those modifications. Based on that re-examination, 51730-2

many b¢ deemed necessary.

13.2 (@uidance on this can be obtained in the ‘ [ b (under
considefation).
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

QUALIFICATION POUR LA SURETE DE FONCTIONNEMENT
DES MODULES PHOTOVOLTAIQUES (PV) -

Partie 1: Exigences pour la construction

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Cpmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEIl) est une organisation mondiale malisation
compg@sée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nati .|[La CEIl a
pour pbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les question dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autre Normes
interngtionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, de ibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés «Publication(s) de la CEl iée a des
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé p iciper. Les
organfsations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernemer articipent
également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation on (1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisation

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les gqlestions techn a mesure
du popsible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés,(éta de la CEI
intéregsés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’étude

3) Les Ppblications de la CEIl se présentent s t agréées
commeg telles par les Comités nationaux de ue la CEl
s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu techniqu ponsable
de I'éyentuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétati

4) Dans s toute la
mesu blications
nationfales et reglonales blications
nationales ou régionales corre

5) La CEl n’a prévu aucuhe b pas sa
responsabilité pour les équipe

6) Tous les utilisate tion.

7) Aucurle responsabilitg iliaires ou
mandataires, y comptis se 4 Comités
natio out autre
dommjage de quelque naturesque ce b les frais
de judtice) e S ant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la ,EI ou de
toute F i I, owau crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L'atte références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de pyblications
référe atqire pour une application correcte de la présente publication

9) L’atte fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl pedvent faire
I’objet de p opriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable.de ne pas’avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existenge.

La Norme infernationale CET61/7/30-T a éfé éfablie par le comiié detudes 82 de la CEl:

Systémes de conversion photovoltaique de I'énergie solaire.

Le texte

de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:
FDIS Rapport de vote
82/356/FDIS 82/365/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a

I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
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La CEI 61730 comprend les parties suivantes, regroupées sous le titre général Qualification
pour la sdreté de fonctionnement des modules photovoltaiques (PV):

Partie 1: Exigences pour la construction

Partie 2: Exigences pour les essais

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de

maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEl sous «http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les
données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;
* supprimée;
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

@%

23
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QUALIFICATION POUR LA SURETE DE FONCTIONNEMENT
DES MODULES PHOTOVOLTAIQUES (PV) -

Partie 1: Exigences pour la construction

1 Domaine d'application et objet

La présente partie de la CEl 61730 décrit les exigences fondamentales de construction pour
les modules photovoltaiques (PV) afin de fournir un fonctionnement électrique et mécanique
s(r au [cours d€ teur durée de vie. Des themes Specifiques sont fournis ur evpluer la
préventlon contre les chocs électriques, les risques de feu et les accjdents corporéls dus a

N

des cortraintes mécaniques et environnementales. La présente Ppa i 730 se

rapport¢ aux exigences particuliéeres de construction. La te les
exigences d’essais.

Cette nprme tente de définir les exigences de base pour di S btion de
module$, mais elle ne peut étre considérée comme couvrant tous dtruction
nationayix et régionaux. Les exigences spécifiques pour ications 5 et les
véhiculgs ne sont pas couvertes. Cette norme n'eg vec des
onduleyrs CA (modules CA).

Cette n 8 S8 evd’essai peut étre coordonnge avec
celles d 6 n_sell échantillonnage puigsse étre
utilisé { et de sécurité d'un modulg photo-
voltaiqye.

L’objet [de ce document & : ondamental en certifiant la condtruction
fondamentale de mod ' 1 5_présentés pour approbation de sécurité selon les
essais |de la CEJl 61 . eXi sont destinées a minimiser les mauvaises
applications et* i ilisations [des modules ou le claquage de composants
interneq qui prodt des chocs électriques et des préjudices humains.

La no:lre définit  fes ‘exi de._sécurité de base de construction et des| essais
supplémentaires i

Les exi sont destinées a demontrer que la performance de ce
composjar ement.

NOTE llfconvient'que les exigences supplémentaires relatives a la construction indiquées dans les normes 1ISO
appropriéles, oule odes nationaux ou locaux qui régissent l'installation et I'utilisation de ces modyles dans
leurs emplacements de és, soient considérées en plus des exigences contenues dans ce document.

2 Références normatives

Les documents de référence suivants sont indispensables pour l'application du présent
document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI 60112, Méthode de détermination des indices de résistance et de tenue au chemine-
ment des matériaux isolants solides

CEI 60130 (toutes les parties), Connecteurs utilisés aux fréquences jusqu’a 3 MHz

CEI 60189-2, Cébles et fils pour basses fréquences isolés au PVC et sous gaine de PVC —
Deuxieme partie: Cables en paires, tierces, quartes et quintes pour installations intérieures


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ca6e70fdb571a9b3b6dbd657317fda04

-26 — 61730-1 © CEI:2004

CEI 60216-1, Matériaux isolants électriques — Propriétés d'endurance thermique — Partie 1:
Méthodes de vieillissement et évaluation des résultats d'essai

CEI 60216-5, Matériaux isolants électriques — Propriétés d'endurance thermique — Partie 5:
Détermination de l'indice d'endurance thermique relatif (RTE) d'un matériau isolant

CEIl 60364-5-51, Installations électriques des batiments — Partie 5-51: Choix et mise en
oeuvre des matériels électriques — Regles communes

CEI 60417-DB:20021, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel

CEI 60529, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP)

CEI 60695-1-1, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 1-1: Guid ] ion des
risques |du feu des produits électrotechniques — Directives générale

CEI 60947-1, Appareillage a basse tension — Partie 1: Regle

CElI 611
lations et aux matériels

communs aux instal-

CEIl 61215, Modules photovoltaiques silic restre —
Qualificption de la conception et homo tion

CEIl 61646, Modules photovoltaiques /(PV) en cob restre —
Qualification de la conception et homol

CEI 61721, Susceptibilité d’'un\ Qi cidentel
(résistapce a I'essai d|im

CEl 61'30—2:20u

voltaiques (PV) — P

photo-

ISO 261, Fi Stric O-_pour usages généraux — Vue d’ensemble

ISO 267
boulon

SO pour usages généraux — Sélection de dimensions|pour la

ANSI/UL 746C, ard for Polymeric Materials — Use in Electrical Equipment Evalliation
ANSI ZS9F4—Amerfean—National-Standard—for-Safety—Glazing—Meaterfals—Hsed—r—Buidings —

Safety Performance Specifications and Methods of Test

ASTM D2303-97, Standard Test Methods for Liquid-Contaminant, Inclined-Plane Tracking and
Erosion of Insulating Materials

ASTM E162-02a, Standard Test Method for Surface Flammability of Materials Using a Radiant
Heat Energy Source

1 «DB» se référe a la base de données «en-ligne» de la CEI.
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3 Classes d’application

3.1 Généralités

Les modules photovoltaiques peuvent étre installés dans de nombreuses applications
différentes. Il est par conséquent important d’évaluer les risques potentiels associés a ces
applications et d’évaluer la construction du module en conséquence.

Les exigences de sécurité appropriées et les essais nécessaires doivent étre réalisés pour
vérifier la conformité aux exigences de cette classe d’application. Cet article définit ces
classes d’application et les qualités de construction exigées pour chaque classe.

Les clagses d’application pour les modules PV sont définies de la fago

3.2 CLLasse A: Accés général, tension dangereuse, applicatio
dangereuses

Les mopules assignés pour utilisation dans cette classed icati & utilisés
dans dgs systémes fonctionnant a plus de 50 V c.c. ou_ 24 A ¢ ACCE contact
général| est prévu. Les modules qualifiés pour la sécurité da ie de la
CEI 61730 et la CEI 61730-2 et dans cette classe d'applicatio idérés |comme
répondgnt aux exigences de la classe de sécurite .

3.3 Ctasse B: Accés restreint, tensjon‘dan
dangereuses

Les mo se d’application sont restreJ:ts aux
systémgs protégés de 'acee oubli 0 s, leur emplacement, etc. Les modules
évalués|dans cette class ication_fc c une protection par une isolation fle base
etsont¢ i de la classe de sécurité 0.

3.4 Classe C@ i s de puissance limitées

Les mo igr isat dans cette classe d’application sont restreints aux

systémsg i Qins\de 50 V c.c. et 240 W, la ou un acces de contact gérjéral est

prévu. L a-Sécurité dans la présente partie de la CEI 61780 et la
CEI 617 asse d’application sont considérés comme répondant aux
exigenck ité 1l

NOTE L a ¢ S ité’sont définies dans la CEIl 61140.

4 Exi|gences de construction

4.1 Exigences générales

4.1.1 Tous les modules doivent étre capables de fonctionner dans des conditions environ-
nementales de type AB8 conformément a la CEl 60364-5-51.

4.1.2 Un module doit étre complétement assemblé lorsqu’il est expédié de 'usine, ou doit
étre fourni en sous-ensembles, a condition que 'assemblage du produit n’entraine aucun
effet susceptible d’affecter la conformité aux exigences de la série CEIl 61730.

4.1.3 Une piéce d’assemblage, telle qu'une protection du compartiment terminal, n’a pas
besoin d’étre reliée au module dans l'usine. L’intégration d’un module dans I'assemblage
final ne doit nécessiter aucune modification du module par rapport a sa forme évaluée a
I'origine, a moins que des détails spécifiques décrivant des modifications nécessaires ne
soient fournis dans les instructions d’installation.
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4.1.4 S’il faut qu'un module ait une relation précise avec un autre module pour
I'installation et le fonctionnement prévus (par exemple pour permettre aux connecteurs de
s’accoupler), il doit étre construit pour permettre I'intégration dans I'assemblage final sans
besoin de modification.

4.1.5 La construction d’'un module doit étre telle que la continuité de terre n’est pas
interrompue par l'installation.

4.1.6 Les pieces doivent étre protégées du desserrement ou de la rotation, si un tel
desserrement ou une telle rotation peuvent entrainer un risque de feu, un choc électrique
ou des blessures corporelles.

4.1.7 Un frottement entre les surfaces, tel qu’'une simple pression, eptable
comme |seul moyen d’empécher la rotation ou le desserrement d’une

4.1.8 Toute partie structurelle ajustable ou mobile doit étre~équi i sitif de
verrouillage afin de réduire la probabilité de mouvement involonta i ment de
ce type|peut entrainer un risque de feu, un choc électrique’® A lles.

4.2 Plieces métalliques

4.2.1 lles métaux utilisés dans des emplacements\exposés(a bas étre
utilisés |seuls ou sous forme d’associati 5Cef c ons, de
telle softe que le produit ne serait pas ité e's résente

norme.

4.2.2 lle fer ou I'acier doux servant \de
temps doivent étre métallisés, peints_ot

pieee. Mécessajre du produit mais non exppsés au
ema tre protégés de la corrosion.

4.2.3 | avantage les bords simples cisalllés ou

coupant

5 Ma

51 G

Les pol s quatre catégories opérationnelles:

— les d’enveloppe aux parties métalliques actives (telles qu’une boite
de jonction

— les polymeres sefvant de support des parties métalliques actives (telles que leg bornes

intéqrées):

— les polyméres servant de surface extérieure pour le module (telle que le substrat inversé
ou le substrat);

— les barriéres.

Exception: Il n’est pas exigé des matériaux d’encapsulation qu’ils remplissent ces exigences.

Tous les matériaux en polymere doivent avoir un indice thermique relatif minimal (électrique
et mécanique comme défini par la CEl 60216-5) de 20 °C au-dessus de la température de
fonctionnement maximale mesurée du matériau prévu pour I'application, comme mesuré au
cours de I'’essai de température (CEI 61730-2, MST 21).

NOTE Les polymeéres servant de substrat inversé ou de substrat ont des exigences supplémentaires, comme
spécifié en 5.3 et 5.4.
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5.2 Polymeéres servant d’enveloppe aux parties actives

Un matériau polymérisé servant d’enveloppe d’une piéce impliquant un risque de feu ou un
choc électrique doit étre conforme aux exigences suivantes:

a) caractéristiques d’inflammabilité 5V, soit par I’essai du matériau, soit par I’essai dans la
conception du produit fini (CEI 60695-1-1);

b) caractéristiques d’inflammabilité 5V, aprés immersion dans I'’eau et exposition du produit
fini (CElI 60695-1-1);

c) résistance au rayonnement ultraviolet (si exposé directement a la lumiére du soleil dans
I'application), comme déterminé conformément a ’ANSI/UL 746C, et

d) une [resistance minimale auXxX Ccaracteristiques a alfumage au T Tnca esceny de 30
(CE| 60695-1-1).

5.3 Plolyméres servant de support aux parties actives

Un matgriau polymérisé servant de support ou d’isolation d’
de feu qu un choc électrique doit:

N risque

actéris-
nt a la

a) avoif une classification d’inflammabilité de HB, V.
tigug¢s d’allumage d’arc en courant élevé mi
CEI|60695-1-1, comme présenté au Tableau

Thableau 1 — Caractéristique élev
d'inflam

Classification ( \Wtélstiques d’allumage
d’inflammabilité <\ darc€n courant élevé
ECl > 50
V-2 \)) 30
30
15

) ®p ur une classificatign

eminement (CTI) de 250 V ou plus, si la valeur de la
V ou moins, comme déterminé conformémegnt a la

héthode
sion de

comme
u soleil

NOTE Les matériaux polymérisés qui sont exposés directement a la lumiére du soleil mais protégés par du verre,
ou autre matériau transparent, peuvent étre essayés avec une couche équivalente de ce matériau atténuant
I’exposition au rayonnement ultraviolet au cours de I'essai.

5.4 Polymeéres servant de surface extérieure

5.4.1 Un substrat ou substrat inversé polymérisé doit avoir un indice thermique a la fois
électrique et mécanique, comme déterminé conformément a la CEIl 60216-5, d’au moins
90 °C. De plus, l'indice thermique doit étre d’au moins 20 °C au-dessus de la température
de fonctionnement maximale mesurée du matériau comme mesuré au cours de l'essai de
température de la CElI 61730-2, MST 21.
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5.4.2 Les matériaux polymérisés qui servent d’enveloppe extérieure a un module qui (1) est
prévu pour étre installé dans un systeme multi-modules ou par panneaux ou qui (2) a une
zone exposée supérieure a 1 m2 ou une dimension unique supérieure a 2 m doivent avoir un
indice de propagation de flamme maximal de 100, comme déterminé dans 'ASTM E162-02a.

NOTE Les matériaux qui servent d’enveloppe de cablage a un module, conformément a 6.1.1, n'ont pas besoin
d’étre conformes.

5.4.3 Si le matériau polymérisé est exposé directement a la lumiére du soleil dans
I'application, sa résistance au rayonnement ultraviolet (UV) doit avoir été évaluée, comme
déterminé conformément a ANSI/UL 746C.

ubstr ianarsé ou
étrencophformes

5.4.4 lles matériaux polymérisés prévus pour utilisation comme
substraf, sans pré-qualification d’isolement appropriée de la CEl,
aux exigences de I’essai de décharge partielle, CElI 61730-2, MST 1¢

5.5 Barriéres

Une bafriere de matériau polymérisé isolant fournissantda s® > i e partie
active gt une partie métallique accessible ou entre de tie ti \ S ui n’ont
pas le [méme potentiel doit avoir une épaisseur adequ g ari oprié a
I'application, comme défini par la CEIlI 61140. Lal bafri¢ : ivent étre
maintenus en place et ne doivent pas étre af es” ge ' i e leurs

propriétfs nécessaires descendent g
I'application.

bs pour

5.6
Tous lep matériaux de ve ¢ 2 ilisé inversé

dans la construction de mod 8 i clirité de
vernissage décrites da 97 3 pa $ essais
conformes a MST 32.

6 Cablage inter

apacité

6.1

6.1.1 € dans un module d0|t avoir une isolat|on assignée pour un minimum
de 90 ° ication,
comme [dé

6.1.2 Le cablage d’'un module doit étre localisé de telle sorte qu’aprés l'installation du
produit de la fagon prévue, l'isolation ne sera pas exposée aux effets de dégradation de la
lumiére directe du soleil.

Exception: Les cablages avec taux d'isolation résistant au soleil ne nécessitent pas d'étre
localisés.

6.2 Raccords

Un raccord doit étre considéré acceptable avec l'isolation équivalente a celle requise pour
le cablage impliqué.
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6.3 Fixation mécanique

6.3.1 Une jonction ou une connexion doivent étre fixés mécaniquement et doivent fournir
un contact électrique sans contraintes sur les connexions et les bornes. Des connexions
soudées entre les interconnexions des modules et les métallisations des éléments sont
considérées comme mécaniquement fixées lorsqu’elles sont maintenues par des systémes
d’encapsulation.

6.3.2 Une partie active non isolée, incluant une borne, doit étre fixée sur sa surface de
support, de telle sorte qu’elle ne puisse pas tourner ou se déplacer lorsqu’elle est en place,
si un tel mouvement peut entrainer une réduction des espacements inférieure a celle exigée
dans les Tableaux 3 et 4.

7 Connexions

7.1 Exigences générales

711 | des fils
de sortig pour s’adapter aux conducteurs du circuit de cha L rant.
7.1.2 lles connexions doivent étre soit assignées pou I irecte a la lumiére du
soleil, comme défini a I'Article 5, soit localisées de t sort i ion, glles ne
seront gas exposées aux effets de dégf

7.2 Bornes de cablage

7.2.1 $ile module contient un bIoc bour les
valeurs convenables de tensi hformité
avec legs

7.2.2 $i ction de
la boTte|de termi

7.2.2.1| Les vis filetage
conforme a I'lSQ 2gistance
mécanique ( lage ne
doivent utre composant. Ces connexions sont également auforisées
a serrg ternes, a condition que les conducteurs interneg soient
assemb|é gu’ils ne seront pas déplacés en ajustant les conducteurs
externe

7.2.2.2 | Kes vis determinaison doivent avoir des dimensions minimales telles qug celles
figuranttdansteTFableay2—tesembouts de-terminaisondeiventétre fournisavestes écrous

et les rondelles.

7.2.2.3 Les bornes doivent étre congues de telle sorte qu’elles serrent le conducteur entre
les surfaces métalliques avec une pression de contact suffisante et sans endommager le
conducteur. Les bornes doivent étre congues ou localisées de telle sorte que le conducteur
ne puisse pas sortir lorsque les vis ou les écrous de serrage sont resserrés. Les bornes
doivent étre fixées de telle sorte que, lorsque le moyen de serrage du conducteur est
resserré ou desserreé:

a) la borne elle-méme ne se desserre pas,

b) le cablage interne n’est pas soumis aux contraintes,

c) les lignes de fuite et les distances d’isolement ne sont pas réduites en dessous des
valeurs spécifiées a I’Article 9.
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Tableau 2 — Dimensions des bornes pour les conducteurs d’alimentation

Diamétre nominal minimal des fils
Courant assigné de I’équipement mm
A Type pilier ou type embout Type vis
Jusqu’a 10 inclus 3,0 3,5
De 10 a 16 inclus 3,5 4,0
De 16 a 25 inclus 4,0 5,0
De 25 a 32 inclus 4,0 5,0
De 32 a 40 inclus 5,0 5,0

7.3 Connecteurs

7.3.1 WUn connecteur prévu pour utiIisation dans le circuit de

assigné|e
plus, le

'inflamrabilité, 'indice de résistance au cheminement e

support

des parties actives.

7.3.2 A moins qu’un connecteur soit évalué

compor

uniquement et non fiable comme mo

7.3.3
'intérie

ement en surcharge, le co

a) les gxigences de I'Article

b) la résistance a I'ing

60529, équivalente a I'lP55,
CEI 61721

c) l'esqai d’imp@ ier, s ,
d) les ¢xigences BSE sibilite, CEI 61730-2, MST 11.

7.34 |1 i éparables doivent étre polarisés. Si deux ou p
connecfeurs sépara C qurnis, ils doivent étre configurés ou disposés de tel
que I'al et i S cceptera pas le connecteur de couplage pour l'un,
doit entfaine i

7.3.5 | cteur intégrant une liaison de masse, la liaison de masse doi
premiére a'réaliser Jé contact avec le connecteur de couplage et la derniére a ro

contact

oit étre
130. De
bncerne
pour le

bcter le
mblage

placé a

usieurs
le sorte
si cela

étre la
mpre le

avec ce dernier.

7.3.6 Les connecteurs qui peuvent étre séparés sans l'utilisation d’un outil ne doivent pas
avoir de parties conductrices accessibles, comme déterminé par 10.2 de la CEl 61730-2.

74 F

il de sortie ou cable

Les fils de sortie émergeant du module doivent étre assignés pour la tension de systéme, le
admissible, les emplacements mouillés, la température et la résistance au soleil
appropriés.

courant
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8 Continuité de masse et mise a la terre

8.1 Un module avec des parties conductrices accessibles qui forment I'armature du péri-
métre ou le systéme de montage, ou qui a une surface conductrice supérieure a 10 cm?
accessible apres l'installation doit avoir des dispositions pour la mise a la masse.

8.2 Les modules assignés en classe de sécurité |l peuvent étre équipés de dispositions
pour mise a la terre fonctionnelle. De tels moyens de mise a la terre doivent étre isolés des
parties actives par une isolation renforcée (7.3.2.2 de la CEl 61140).

8.3 Chaque partie conductrice exposée du module qui est accessible en fonctionnement
normal foit étre liée, comme vérifié par 10.4 de la CEl 61730-2.

Exceptipn: Si les matériaux conducteurs sont utilisés uniqueme itifs de
fixation| pour installation et séparés des composants conducteurs ar une

8.4 L’gntretien courant d’un module ne doit pas impliquér_de S e perturbation de
la zone|de soudure. Un boulon, une vis ou toute autre pi¢ <Y la continuité de
masse dans un module ou un panneau ne doivent pa c dll;spositif
complefl a la surface ou au cadre de support.

8.5 La| continuité de masse doit age, le
rivetagq, des connexions boulonnées™ou Wi , r age. La
connexion de soudure doit rentrer dans etements non conducteurs, telg que la

peinturg, les revétements anodisés o

8.6 Toutes les jonctions c Llement,
indépendamment de tgute seudure,

8.7 Silla conn d
complefs d’'une seutevi
8.8 Le
appropriié

letages
e fagon

8.9 Une e en fer dans le trajet de mise a la terre doit étre protégé¢ contre
la corrg bements métalliques ou non métalliques, tels que la peinture, la
galvanigati revétement meétallique. L’acier inoxydable est acceptable sans
revéten i

8.10 N _pivol de type broche a support multiple metal sur_metal est considere comme
étant un moyen acceptable pour la continuité de masse.

8.11 Une borne de cablage ou un emplacement de continuité de masse d'un module
prévus pour s’adapter a un conducteur de mise a la terre de I'équipement installé doivent
étre identifiés avec le symbole approprié (CEl 60417-5019(DB:2002-10)) ou doivent avoir
une piéce de couleur verte. Aucune autre borne ou aucun autre emplacement ne doivent
étre identifiés de cette facon.

8.12 Si un marquage est utilisé pour identifier une borne de mise a la terre de
I’équipement, il doit étre localisé sur la borne ou étre adjacent a celle-ci, ou sur un
diagramme de cablage fixé au module ou au panneau a cbté de la borne.
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